## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 344 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: $H1/19/17$ , $S2/16/17$ 91st General Assembly $As$ Engrossed:	
2	•	
3	Regular Session, 2017 HOUSE BILL 10	119
4		
5	By: Representatives Cozart, Lowery	
6	By: Senator J. English	
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOL	
10	LEADERSHIP COORDINATING COUNCIL; AND FOR OTHER	
11	PURPOSES.	
12		
13	C1.4.41 .	
14	Subtitle	
15	TO AMEND THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOL	
16	LEADERSHIP COORDINATING COUNCIL.	
17		
18	DE IT ENACTED DY THE CENEDAL ACCEMBLY OF THE CTATE OF ADVANCAC.	
19 20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 6-1-404(a), concerning the membership of	
22	the School Leadership Coordinating Council, is amended to read as follows:	
23	(a) The School Leadership Coordinating Council consists of thirteen	
24	(13) <u>seventeen (17)</u> members as follows:	
25	(1) The Chair of the Arkansas Association of Colleges for	
26	Teacher Education Council of Deans;	
27	(2) The Commissioner of Education;	
28	(3) The Director of the Arkansas Leadership Academy;	
29	(4) The Director of the Department of Higher Education;	
30	(5) The Director of the Department of Career Education;	
31	(6) The Executive Director of the Arkansas Association of	
32	Educational Administrators;	
33	(7) The Executive Director of the Arkansas Education	
34	Association;	
35	(8) The Executive Director of the Arkansas School Boards	
36	Association;	

1	(9) The Executive Director of the Arkansas Association for
2	Supervision and Curriculum Development;
3	(10) The <del>President</del> <u>Executive Director</u> of the Arkansas Rural
4	Education Association;
5	(11) A representative from the Arkansas Professors of
6	Educational Administration;
7	(12) A representative from the Arkansas Center for Executive
8	Leadership; and
9	(13) A representative from an education service cooperative;
10	(14) A representative from the Arkansas Public School Resource
11	<u>Center</u> ;
12	(15) A representative from the Arkansas State Teachers
13	Association;
14	(16) The Chair of the Senate Committee on Education or the
15	<u>chair's designee; and</u>
16	(17) The Chair of the House Committee on Education or the
17	<u>chair's designee.</u>
18	
19	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 6-1-404(f), concerning expenses incurred
20	from serving on the School Leadership Coordinating Council, is amended to
21	read as follows:
22	(f) $(1)$ All <u>nonlegislative</u> members of the council may receive expense
23	reimbursement in accordance with § 25-16-902 paid by the Department of
24	Education if funds are available.
25	(2) Legislative members of the council shall be paid per diem
26	and mileage as authorized by law for attendance at meetings of interim
27	committees of the General Assembly.
28	
29	/s/Cozart
30	
31	
32	APPROVED: 03/03/2017
33	
34	
35	
36	

2